Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 27, 1997

Mr. Jim Ward

Vice President

Classic Cleaners of Ocala
2641 Southwest College Road
Ocala, Florida 34474

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0830121
Dear Mr. Ward:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on
January 2, 1897.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be
mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general
permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in
operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general
permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address,
location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify
the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Socurces, MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change
of operating parameters or eqguipment, or if you have any additional
guestions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact
the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

W

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Louis Nichols, Central District

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Mr. Jim Ward =~ T
*Vice President . . YRES,
‘Classic Cleaners . of Ocala o

2641 Southwest College Road.

‘Ocala, Florida 34474

Re:- ‘E‘acili'ty ‘I.D. No. 08.30121‘
Dear I.M.r.' Ward:

The Debartment has received theﬂTitlevV General Permit jf- _ :
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that yYou submitted on
January 2, 1997, - . ' L » A o

-If you have Or expect. to have'anyichanges,in_your,mailing“address,“
location add:essf'responsible official,»or'phoné number, pleaselnotify
" the Department at the,following address: =~ .. o e el T
- Title‘VuGeneraInPermits Office_ oo 3
Bureau of Ajir Monitoring and Mobile' Sources;’ MS . 5510
- .* Department QfﬁEnvironmental»Prdtection R
X '_x26OOTBlairgSto-¢%Rpéd, e

changes in thg'faqi%;ty7status, including change
, s;or‘equipmentyidgfgf”yqu:have any additional
‘questions regardingﬂthe'TitIegV’General'Pérmit'Program; Please contact
the'District_o: local air,prdgrém»compliance inspector in your:area.

,Dotty’oiltz},chiefg' o
/.. Bureau .of Air_Monitoring’
-.~and quile’SQurcesv' :

C€¢: Mr. Louis Nichpls,’Cenfral.District'ﬂ : ,
 Protect, Conserve and Manage Floridg’s Environment and Natuiqf Resources”

. Printed on recyded paper,
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Mr. Jim Ward f]‘

.Vice President .

‘Classic Cleaners of Ocala ,
2641 Southwest College Road
"Ocala, Florlda 34474 : '

Re:: Fa01llty I D. No 0830121
Dear Mr ward: .. - "f; e :

: The Department has recelved the Tltle v General Permit .
Notification Form for the dry cleanlng fac111ty that ‘you submltted on-
January 2, 1997 1 - , . S IR .

L

Please note that in January of each: year the Department w111 be
.mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title .V’ general '
"permlt This annual operation fee is $50 :and it is due. and payable :
between January 15 and March 1 of each. year the facility is in.

. operation and is" subject to: the requlrements of the Tltle v general
»permlt., B . . L

If you have or expect to have any changes in your malllng address,
. location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notlfy
' the Department at the followmng address: : : S

g%
EEN L

CTitle V General. Permlts Offlce, 4

‘Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobzle Sources, MS 5510
- Department of. Env1ronmental Protectlon L
. .2600 Blair Stone Road. - L

- Tallahassee, Florlda 32199~2400

\;"' 3

If there are’ any changes in the facmllty status, 1nclud1ng change
‘ of operatlng parameters or equlpment,\or Lf you have any addltional
questlons regarding the Title V' General Pérmit Program, please contact
the Dlstrlct oxr local alr program compliance 1nspector in your ‘area.

S th‘ f;',‘ Slncerely,

G R Dotty' Diltz, Chief'
' g ST e ~Bureau of Air Monltorlng
and Moblle Sources

. DD/ 3w
,.QC:. Mr,"Louls NlChOlS, Central Dlstrlct . .
e ’ "Protect Conserve and Manage Flonda s Enwronment and Natural Resources

o

o Prmted on recyded paper P
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Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner) "”%”" W‘?Si‘@

< upssie CCEeNENE ofF ©OCH UA P\Ic - nu@ﬁgjsz@l
Site Name (For example, plant name or number): T

CLASSYc CCEPNENY cFE OahuA
Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
Facility Location:
Street Address: 2 et Qil CocEGE RoaADd
City County: Zip Code .

Ocar e MeRway 3Y47Y

Responsible Official

Name and Title of Responsible Official:

T Wleed

- P
Vece PRes oo
Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Fim: CLAS e T LEPNERS oF OCerlh

Street Address: 2G¢/l Skl COLLE€GE LoADd
City: County: Zip Code:
MR oA

CcpLp 3YYS

Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

352 237 ~ 17/5

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10.

Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:

11.

Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - : Fax: ( ) -

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96

RECEIVED

IJAN 2 1997

Bufdf &f Afr! R/Ionitoring
& Mobile Sources

RECEIVED
JAN 021997

BUREAU OF
AIR REGULATION

L



Facility Information

‘l,ff(@ Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID {Purchased [Installed ID [Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 [12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit P ., o o oo
(1) w/ ref. condenser | / |08 Pec A/ 2 o/ AvES

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit | - T ST T e

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

IReclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | Z ]

(¢) No control devices are required to be installed { |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 275 ]gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | ] Did not keep records: | ]

B)What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

By Existing small area source | | New small area source | |
lnyee -
" éf’ Existing large area source | Z ] New large area source I ]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96




@?What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
" (Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber X1 Refrigerated condenser | ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Ruie 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt | ]
No such units on-site

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
@Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

SRR

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

I ] Ihereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

X1 No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
" this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Date

| Qo— //@WQ ref2/ 56
S%&re

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q

RE-INSPECTION a

amso#: 0930/ 2 |  patE:

//25/77 e 4SS

TIME OUT: _// . "4S

FACILITY NAME:

C’Msg/c CEANERS 0F OcALA

FACILITY LOCATION: 264 Si) Corczox K
0@4«:’6 A

34474

{PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96
2. jNew facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
3. [Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

t

oo

1/2./7‘7

|[PART Il: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropnate box) :

A.
1. Existing small area source . a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr
{constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source x
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

facility was Z gallons.

2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

both types, x<140 gal/yr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

%N
Mo/ Larie %{M—Qrzc&

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
g facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quanmy of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

1of4 : Revised 10/28/96



|PART I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS | |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Y ON
. _ /Y MAEHINVE fS NELED
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ON
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? XYy OGN
4, Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at .
- least 24 hours prior to disposal? ’ KY UN
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON
[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ]
In Part II-A:"

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). '

If classification 3 has becn checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refricerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? Y OGN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Y. ON ONA
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the ‘
condenser upon opening the door? R/Y N UN/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? ay XN
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the ‘ ‘
condenser exceeded 45°F? Y ON

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after %\
Y ON

20f4 ' Revised 10/28/96




(9]

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

XA VED /?éd///ﬁe’/wwj

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weekly? _
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?

Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

ay
ay

ay
ay

ay

ay

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

»

= o w

‘Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

L.
2.
3.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthlybaverages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

. Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

~

RN

ay
ay
ay

<

ay

ON
UN

aN

|

ON
UN
aN
0N
N
aN

ON ONA

A{N/A

“PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection?

Jof4

Y ON

Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

B

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY 0N

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay OaN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicate samples (calorimetric only)? . .~ QY ON

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

Door gaskets and seating
Filter gaskets and Seating
Pumps

Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

Jim éf/Md

Muck cookers

}{Y oN
;2<Y aN

%Y N Stills /ng aN
Y aN Exhaust dampers ay- ON
WY - UN Diverter valves Wy ON
Y aN Cartridge ﬁlhtfel; housings AY N

Y aN

Name of Responsible Official

Loves A. Mcsoes

Insiector s Name (Please Print)

Inspector’s Slgnature

1/18/57

Pate Qf Insﬁection

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

( No —cA2D

4 of 4

Revised 10/28/96
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| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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9. Nartieand Title of Pacmty Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: ' ~ County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ¢ ) - Fax: ( )

RECEIVED  oecEIVED

\JAK 2 1997 JAN 0211897
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Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner); Tideley:

Cumssie CCEBNEPE OF OQHUD  ZNC+ -

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

CLASS e CCEPNED cF OahHS

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location:
Street Address: 264/ Cil (O EGE Rodd

City: Cop s County: MR Zip Code: 3o

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
FRRES H Azd — )//q; 73)253“@917—

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
- Organization/Firm: C L&y 1c  CLEPNERT oF  OCeru
Street Address: Ze¢fl Skl COLLE€EE LoD

City: County: Zip Code: .
Ccpp M P2 oA EX A A

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  ( Fax: ( ) -

) -
352 237 ~ I77/5

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

RECEIVED  mpcEIVED
(JAM 2 1997 JAN 02219897

EDfEf:cingzos’gzé.z13'900(2) Bu!%ﬁ? &? errlﬁllonitoring " BUREAU OF
: & Mobile Sources AIR REGULATION



Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

E Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID [Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID [Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9] #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit BB Y Ay
2

(1) w/ ref. condenser | / |08 Yec A/ OS2/ o/ Aved4[0/dwe9Y

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet instalied [%])@f‘ //28/ 97

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | ]

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 2/5 }gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | j Did not keep records: | ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 117
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source | ] - New small area source [ |

Existing large area source [_g_] New large area source hd /AU / } 2.&/97

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber . Refrigerated condenser | ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source

Refrigerated condenser [ X ] }n ) )La/ ‘97

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt | |
No such units on-site

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:

(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases L)(_]
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair [ X
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring ‘ .
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring = }r-i /QG/ P>

(e) Instrument calibration

e

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

| | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

X 1] No air permits currently exist for the operanon of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

//@V\'{ /07 2¢

G
Sﬁ}}w Sk %2 e/9%

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




| U.S. Postal Service
{ CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestlc Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee |
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Pos’
10 AIRS ID # 0830121001AG
"Recipien. JIM WARD
______________ CLASSIC CLEANERS OF OCALA

Street, Apt 3641 SW COLLEGE ROAD

.............. OCALA FL 34474
City, State,

?UDD 0520 0020 9372 52kY4

PS.Form 3800,.February
ssaucov NHNL3Y 40 LHDIH SHL OL

3dOT3AN3 40 dO1 1V HB)IOI.LS I0vid

SENDER.{‘,!\.:UIVH'L: e 1S SEUNUN " CUMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

'm Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
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